GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO:330
ANSWERED ON:02.12.2010

POWERLOOM SECTOR
Adsul Shri Anandrao Vithoba;Chitthan Shri N.S.V.

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is planning to launch a new comprehensive incentive scheme for the development of the powerloom
sector in the country;

(b) if so, the details in this regard and the main features of the new incentive scheme;

(c) the manner in which this new scheme is different from the previous schemes launched for the benefit of the powerloom sector;
(d) the budgetary provisions made for the implementation of this scheme;

(e) whether yarn quota allotted by the Government to the powerloom sector is being misused by a number of mills; and

(f) if so, the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRIDAYANIDHI MARAN)
(a): No, Madam.

(b) to (d): Do not arise.

(e): Government is not allocating any yarn quota for powerloom sector.

(f): Does not arise.
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